

No. 18-16896

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MIKKEL JORDAHL and MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL, P.C.  
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA and MARK BRNOVICH, ARIZONA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL,  
Defendant-Appellants,

and

JIM DRISCOLL, COCONINO COUNTY SHERIFF,  
Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Case No. 3:17-cv-08263

---

**STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING MOOTNESS**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drew C. Ensign  
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner  
Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III  
Anthony R. Napolitano  
Robert J. Makar  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-5025  
Facsimile: (602) 542-4377  
*Counsel for the State of Arizona*

Dated: May 8, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **iii**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND** ..... **2**

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... **3**

**ARGUMENT** ..... **4**

**I. ONCE SB1167 BECOMES EFFECTIVE, THIS APPEAL WILL BE MOOT** ..... **4**

**A. Enactment Of A Superseding Statute Moots Cases Arising From The Prior One** ..... **4**

**B. SB1167 Eliminates Plaintiffs’ Personal Stake In The Case** ..... **5**

**C. SB1167 Will Alter The Underlying Constitutional Merits** ..... **7**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AS MOOT AND DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS THE UNDERLYING ACTION ON REMAND** ..... **8**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **8**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... **10**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	1, 3, 6
<i>America Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Chem. Producers &amp; Distributors Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....	6
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Maldonado v. Morales</i> , 556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	3
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 5
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....	5
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	7

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 ..... 3

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Polletta, Maria *et al.*, *A state budget fight is brewing at the Arizona Capitol — governor, Republican lawmakers at odds* (Apr. 23, 2019) available at <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona/2019/04/23/state-budgetwhat-doug-ducey-lawmakers-figh>..... 3

Polletta, Maria *et al.*, *Ducey, GOP lawmakers far apart on how they want to spend billions of tax dollars, budget documents show* (May 2, 2019) available at <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/legislature/2019/05/02/arizona-budget-documents-show-g>..... 3

S.B. 1167, 54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2019)..... 1
